
What if you get a fine?

Manningham Council
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Hard words 

This book has some hard words. 

The first time we write a hard word 

● the word is in blue 

● we write what the hard word means. 

You can get help with this book 

You can get someone to help you 

● read this book 

● know what this book is about 

● find more information. 

We will write contact information at the end of 

this book. 
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About this book

This book is from Manningham Council.

This book helps you understand what to do  

if you get a fine.

A fine is also called infringement notice.

The fine might be a yellow paper on your car.

The fine might also be a letter we send you 

by post.

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Infringement Notice Number

Manningham City Council
699 Doncaster Road, Doncaster

CONTACT US
03 9840 9333

www.manningham.vic.gov.au

NOTICE to the owner – it is alleged that the following vehicle was 
parked or stopped as indicated below.

OFFENCE DETAILS

ISSUE DATE:

FINE AMOUNT: $

INFRINGEMENT NUMBER
VEHICLE REGISTRATION

DUE DATE:

* will be added if unpaid by due date
and a Penalty Reminder Notice is issued

*CPI adjusted each July
REGISTRATION STATE
CAR MODEL / COLOUR
OFFENCE DATE
OFFENCE TIME
PLACE OF OFFENCE ,

ACT / LEGISLATION
OFFENCE CODE
OFFENCE DESCRIPTION

YOUR OPTIONS
PAY NOMINATE REQUEST AN INTERNAL

REVIEW
REQUEST A COURT 
HEARING

Pay in full by the due date to avoid added
costs and enforcement action. Unable to 
pay now? Unless you are a body corporate, 
you may be eligible for a payment plan.
Further eligibility information can be
obtain by contacting us on 9840 9333 or
visiting
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringeme
nts

For vehicle related offences where
you were not the driver, complete and
return a Nomination Statement
before Court Lodgement. If you
nominate the person responsible a 
new Infringement Notice will be 
issued to that person. Please visit 
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infring
ements.

You or a person acting on your behalf may
apply to have the decision to serve this 
infringement notice internally reviewed by
Manningham City Council. Further information
on applying for internal review can be obtained
by contacting us on 9840 9333 or visiting 
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringements

You may elect to have your matter heard
and determined in the Magistrates’ 
Court, or in the Children’s Court if
applicable.  To elect to have the matter 
heard in Court please visit:
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringe
ments

PAYMENT OPTIONS

CREDIT CARD

Pay in person at any post 
office, phone 13 18 16 or go 
to www.postbillpay.com.au

*3108

Contact your bank or financial
institution to make this payment
from your cheque, debit card or
transaction account. 
More information: 
www.bpay.com.au

®Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN
69 079 137 518

http://www.manningham.vic.gov.au/pay
Infringement No: 

MAIL
Send cheque to:
Manningham City Council
PO BOX 1
Doncaster VIC 3108

Infringement No: 
Write your  number on the back of 
cheque

Present this notice in 
person to:
Manningham City 
Council
699 Doncaster Road,
Doncaster VIC 3108.

Infringement No: 

**

YOU ARE

HERE

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Biller Code: 131 185

REF: 

Billpay Code: 3108

REF: 
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When can you get a fine? 

You can get a fine when you have broken 

a rule. 

You might get a fine because 

● you parked your car where you are not 

allowed to park 

● you forgot to buy a parking ticket 

● your dog ran away and caused trouble. 

When you get a fine you must pay money 

to council. 
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What does the fine say? 

APRIL 
10 

APRIL 
10 

The fine says on the front page what rule you 

have broken. 

For example the fine might say your car was 

parked in the wrong spot. 

The fine also says 

● when you have broken the rule 

● where you have broken the rule 

● how much money you must pay. 

The fine has a due date on the front page. 

Due date means when you must pay by. 
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You can ask someone to help you 

You can ask someone you trust to help you 

understand what to do next. 

Someone you trust could be 

● a community legal centre 

● an advocate. 

An advocate can help you 

● understand information 

● say what you want 

● make decisions. 

When you get a fine you can choose to do 

4 things. 
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 APRIL 
10 

1  You can pay the fine  

You must pay the fine before the due date. 

You can find information on how to pay your 

fine at the end of this book. 

We might be able to give you a payment plan. 

Payment plan means you can pay the fine in 

small amounts. 

Contact us to find out if you can get a 

payment plan. 
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2 You can tell us it was not you 

We might have sent the fine to the wrong person. 

If the fine is about parking you can tell us that 

● someone else was the driver 

● you did nothing wrong. 

You must fill in a form to tell us more about 

the other person. 

You can download the form on our website. 

manningham.vic.gov.au/infringement-

nomination 

manningham.vic.gov.au/infringement-nomination
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3 You can ask us for a review 

Review means we can take another look at 

our decision. 

You can ask us to review the fine if you think it 

is not correct. 

We can say no to a review. 

You must fill in a form on our website to ask us 

for a review. 

manningham.vic.gov.au/apply-

infringement-review 

You must answer all the fields in the form. 

For example we must know your address. 

https://www.manningham.vic.gov.au/parking-roads-and-footpaths/infringements-and-fines/apply-infringement-review
https://www.manningham.vic.gov.au/parking-roads-and-footpaths/infringements-and-fines/apply-infringement-review
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You can also ask us for a review in person. 

Visit us at 

Manningham Civic Centre 

699 Doncaster Road 

Doncaster VIC 3108 
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4 You can go to court 

You can ask a court for help if you think the fine 

is not correct. 

How to ask a court for help 

You must download a form on our website. 

manningham.vic.gov.au/contest-

infringement-court 

You must fill in the form. 

You can email the form back to us. 

Email 

manningham@manningham.vic.gov.au 

manningham.vic.gov.au/contest-infringement-court
mailto:manningham@manningham.vic.gov.au
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 Manningham Council 

 PO Box 1 

 Doncaster VIC 3108 

You can also print out the form and give it to us 

in person at 

Manningham Civic Centre 

699 Doncaster Road 

Doncaster VIC 3108 

You can also post the form to 
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What happens if you do nothing? 

APRIL 
10 

It is important that you do something when you 

get an infringement notice. 

You must act before the due date. 

If you do nothing 

● the fine will get bigger 

● you might go to court. 
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How to pay your fine

There are many ways to pay your fine.

By credit card

You can pay online on our website.

You need to tell us your infringement number 

when you pay online.

The infringement number is on the front page 

of your fine.

By BPay

BPay means you pay online using the code on 

your fine.

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Infringement Notice Number

Manningham City Council
699 Doncaster Road, Doncaster

CONTACT US
03 9840 9333

www.manningham.vic.gov.au

NOTICE to the owner – it is alleged that the following vehicle was 
parked or stopped as indicated below.

OFFENCE DETAILS

ISSUE DATE:

FINE AMOUNT: $

INFRINGEMENT NUMBER
VEHICLE REGISTRATION

DUE DATE:

* will be added if unpaid by due date
and a Penalty Reminder Notice is issued

*CPI adjusted each July
REGISTRATION STATE
CAR MODEL / COLOUR
OFFENCE DATE
OFFENCE TIME
PLACE OF OFFENCE ,

ACT / LEGISLATION
OFFENCE CODE
OFFENCE DESCRIPTION

YOUR OPTIONS
PAY NOMINATE REQUEST AN INTERNAL

REVIEW
REQUEST A COURT 
HEARING

Pay in full by the due date to avoid added
costs and enforcement action. Unable to 
pay now? Unless you are a body corporate, 
you may be eligible for a payment plan.
Further eligibility information can be
obtain by contacting us on 9840 9333 or
visiting
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringeme
nts

For vehicle related offences where
you were not the driver, complete and
return a Nomination Statement
before Court Lodgement. If you
nominate the person responsible a 
new Infringement Notice will be 
issued to that person. Please visit 
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infring
ements.

You or a person acting on your behalf may
apply to have the decision to serve this 
infringement notice internally reviewed by
Manningham City Council. Further information
on applying for internal review can be obtained
by contacting us on 9840 9333 or visiting 
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringements

You may elect to have your matter heard
and determined in the Magistrates’ 
Court, or in the Children’s Court if
applicable.  To elect to have the matter 
heard in Court please visit:
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringe
ments

PAYMENT OPTIONS

CREDIT CARD

Pay in person at any post 
office, phone 13 18 16 or go 
to www.postbillpay.com.au

*3108

Contact your bank or financial
institution to make this payment
from your cheque, debit card or
transaction account. 
More information: 
www.bpay.com.au

®Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN
69 079 137 518

http://www.manningham.vic.gov.au/pay
Infringement No: 

MAIL
Send cheque to:
Manningham City Council
PO BOX 1
Doncaster VIC 3108

Infringement No: 
Write your  number on the back of 
cheque

Present this notice in 
person to:
Manningham City 
Council
699 Doncaster Road,
Doncaster VIC 3108.

Infringement No: 

**

YOU ARE

HERE

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Biller Code: 131 185

REF: 

Billpay Code: 3108

REF: 
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By cheque 

You can mail us a cheque to 

Manningham City Council

PO Box 1

Doncaster VIC  3108

You must write your infringement number on 

the back of cheque. 

In person

You can pay at our customer service centre.

Manningham Civic Centre

699  Doncaster Road

Doncaster

Show your fine at the service centre.

1064 1121

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Infringement Notice Number

Manningham City Council
699 Doncaster Road, Doncaster

CONTACT US
03 9840 9333

www.manningham.vic.gov.au

NOTICE to the owner – it is alleged that the following vehicle was 
parked or stopped as indicated below.

OFFENCE DETAILS

ISSUE DATE:

FINE AMOUNT: $

INFRINGEMENT NUMBER
VEHICLE REGISTRATION

DUE DATE:

* will be added if unpaid by due date
and a Penalty Reminder Notice is issued

*CPI adjusted each July
REGISTRATION STATE
CAR MODEL / COLOUR
OFFENCE DATE
OFFENCE TIME
PLACE OF OFFENCE ,

ACT / LEGISLATION
OFFENCE CODE
OFFENCE DESCRIPTION

YOUR OPTIONS
PAY NOMINATE REQUEST AN INTERNAL

REVIEW
REQUEST A COURT 
HEARING

Pay in full by the due date to avoid added
costs and enforcement action. Unable to 
pay now? Unless you are a body corporate, 
you may be eligible for a payment plan.
Further eligibility information can be
obtain by contacting us on 9840 9333 or
visiting
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringeme
nts

For vehicle related offences where
you were not the driver, complete and
return a Nomination Statement
before Court Lodgement. If you
nominate the person responsible a 
new Infringement Notice will be 
issued to that person. Please visit 
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infring
ements.

You or a person acting on your behalf may
apply to have the decision to serve this 
infringement notice internally reviewed by
Manningham City Council. Further information
on applying for internal review can be obtained
by contacting us on 9840 9333 or visiting 
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringements

You may elect to have your matter heard
and determined in the Magistrates’ 
Court, or in the Children’s Court if
applicable.  To elect to have the matter 
heard in Court please visit:
www.manningham.vic.gov.au/infringe
ments

PAYMENT OPTIONS

CREDIT CARD

Pay in person at any post 
office, phone 13 18 16 or go 
to www.postbillpay.com.au

*3108

Contact your bank or financial
institution to make this payment
from your cheque, debit card or
transaction account. 
More information: 
www.bpay.com.au

®Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN
69 079 137 518

http://www.manningham.vic.gov.au/pay
Infringement No: 

MAIL
Send cheque to:
Manningham City Council
PO BOX 1
Doncaster VIC 3108

Infringement No: 
Write your  number on the back of 
cheque

Present this notice in 
person to:
Manningham City 
Council
699 Doncaster Road,
Doncaster VIC 3108.

Infringement No: 

**

YOU ARE

HERE

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Biller Code: 131 185

REF: 

Billpay Code: 3108

REF: 
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More information 

For more information contact 

Manningham Council. 

Call 03 9840 9333 

Website 

manningham.vic.gov.au/infringements 

Email 

manningham@manningham.vic.gov.au 

If you need an advocate 

You can get free help on the Ask Izzy website. 

Website 

askizzy.org.au/disability-advocacy-finder 

http://manningham.vic.gov.au/infringements
https://askizzy.org.au/disability-advocacy-finder
mailto:manningham@manningham.vic.gov.au
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If you need a lawyer 

You can get free help from Victoria Legal Aid. 

Website 

legalaid.vic.gov.au 

If you do not speak English 

Use the free Translating and Interpreting Service  

or TIS. 

Call 131 450 

Give the TIS officer the phone number you want 

to call. 

https://www.legalaid.vic.gov.au/
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If you need help to speak or listen 

The National Relay Service can help you make a 

phone call. 

Call 1800 555 660 

Website accesshub.gov.au/nrs-helpdesk 

Give the relay officer the phone number you 

want to call. 

https://www.accesshub.gov.au/about-the-nrs/nrs-helpdesk
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Notes



 

 

 

 

 

This Easy English document was created by Scope (Aust) Ltd. in 

September 2023 using Picture Communication Symbols (PCS). PCS is 

a trademark of Tobii Dynavox, LLC. All rights reserved. Used with 

permission. This document must not be sold to third parties. The images 

must not be reused without permission. For more information about the 

images, contact Scope on 1300 472 673 or visit scopeaust.org.au 

http://www.scopeaust.org.au
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